



## Federal Grid Company Announces Q1 2016 RAS Results

**Moscow, 28 April 2016** – Federal Grid Company of Unified Energy System (“Federal Grid Company” or “the Company”; Moscow Exchange, LSE: FEES), part of PJSC ROSSETI Group of Companies, and the owner and operator of the Unified National Electricity Grid (“UNEG”), announces its financial results for the first quarter of 2016 under Russian Accounting Standards (RAS).

The Company’s RAS statements do not consolidate the results of Federal Grid Company’s subsidiaries or affiliated companies that operate as independent legal entities.

### Key financial results

Item (mln RUB)	Q1 2015	Q1 2016	Change, %
Revenue	39,868	43,645	<b>9.5%</b>
<i>Electricity transmission services</i>	39,169	41,570	<b>6.1%</b>
<i>Technological connection services</i>	258	1,670	<b>6.5x</b>
Cost of sales	32,330	34,071	<b>5.4%</b>
<i>Cost of sales, excluding electricity purchases, property tax, depreciation and amortisation</i>	8,201	7,379	(10.0%)
Management expenses	1,533	1,427	<b>(6.9%)</b>
<i>Management expenses, excluding property tax, depreciation and amortisation</i>	1,047	962	(8.1%)
<b>Other income and expenses, net</b>	(361)	7,929	-
Profit from sales	6,006	8,147	<b>35.6%</b>
<b>Adjusted EBITDA*</b>	27,606	32,344	<b>17.2%</b>
Net profit	862	10,449	<b>12.1x</b>
<b>Adjusted net profit**</b>	1,715	5,826	<b>3.4x</b>

\* excluding accrual and recovery of provisions for doubtful debts, revaluation of assets and fees from technological connections;

\*\* generated by cashflows (adjusted for balance accrual / recovery of provision of doubtful debts, revaluation of fixed assets and financial investments).

**Federal Grid Company's performance in the first quarter of 2016 demonstrates the continuing growth in efficiency of the Company's operations, supported by optimisation of operating expenses and efforts to improve collection of payments.**

The Company's net profit for Q1 2016 amounted to RUB 10,449 million, which was 12 times higher than in the first quarter of 2015. Net profit before non-cash operations also grew by more than three times from RUB 1,715 million to RUB 5,826 million.

Adjusted EBITDA (excluding non-cash operations, income from technological connections, property tax, depreciation and amortisation) rose by RUB 4,738 million (17.2%) year-on-year, and amounted to RUB 32,344 million.

The Company's revenue in Q1 2016 grew by 9.5% year-on-year, driven by:

- Electricity transmission services grew by RUB 2,401 million (6.1%);
- Technological connection services grew 6.5 times, or by RUB 1,412 million, as a result of the completion and receipt of payment for technological connections services to electricity stations.

Federal Grid Company continued implementing measures to optimise costs. Operating expenses excluding electricity purchases, depreciation & amortisation, and property taxes decreased by RUB 822 million (10.0%) year-on-year, while management costs (excluding depreciation & amortisation) declined by RUB 85 million (-8.1%). Year-on-year growth in certain other expenses during Q1 2016 was due to higher tax payments due to the phased repeal of the property tax concession, as well as increased rates for electricity purchased by the Company.

Item	Q1 2015	Q1 2016	Change, %
Operating expenses and management costs	33,862	35,498	4.8%
Electricity purchases	3,245	4,375	34.8%
Electricity transmission	931	617.45	(33.7%)
Taxes, other than income	3,015	3,416	13.3%
Depreciation and amortisation	19,505	20,469	4.9%
Personnel-related expenses	4,139	3,995	(3.5%)
Other costs (materials and services)	3,027	2,625	(13.3%)

Federal Grid Company is undertaking steps to improve payment discipline. The improvement in the share of on-time payments compared to Q1 2015, combined with agreements on restructuring of overdue payments, was reflected in the improvement in other costs and expenses (as a result of the reversal of allowances for bad debt).

**Balance Sheet as of 31 March 2016****Assets**

Federal Grid Company's total assets for Q1 2016 were practically unchanged from 1 January 2016, increasing by RUB 6,131 million (0.5%) to RUB 1,274,433 million. Non-current assets accounted for RUB 1,120,076 million, while current assets equalled RUB 154,357 million.

Federal Grid Company's equity increased by RUB 10,449 million (1.2%) during the reporting period. This change is attributable to the profit generated in the first quarter of 2016.

The Company's gross debt (including interest) as of 31 March 2016 was lower than at the beginning of the year, and equalled RUB 279,425 million.

*Federal Grid Company's financial statements for Q1 2016 under RAS are available on the Company's website in the Financial Disclosure/RAS Financial Reports section at the link:*

[http://www.fsk-ees.ru/eng/investors/financial\\_disclosure/ras\\_financial\\_reports/](http://www.fsk-ees.ru/eng/investors/financial_disclosure/ras_financial_reports/)

## ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» объявляет финансовые результаты за 1 квартал 2016 года по РСБУ

Москва, 28 апреля 2016 г. – Федеральная сетевая компания Единой энергетической системы (ФСК ЕЭС или Компания; LSE, Московская Биржа: FEES), владеющая и управляющая Единой национальной электрической сетью, объявляет финансовые результаты за 1 квартал 2016 года по российским стандартам бухгалтерского учета (РСБУ).

В данной отчетности не учитываются бухгалтерские показатели дочерних и зависимых по отношению к ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» обществ, которые осуществляют свою деятельность как самостоятельные юридические лица.

### Основные финансовые показатели ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС»

Наименование показателя	1 кв. 2015 год	1 кв. 2016 год	Динамика 1 кв. 2016 к 1 кв. 2015
Выручка, млн. руб.	39 868	43 645	<b>9,5%</b>
<b>Услуги по передаче электроэнергии</b>	39 169	41 570	<b>6,1%</b>
<b>Услуги по техприсоединению</b>	258	1 670	<b>в 6,5 раза</b>
Себестоимость	32 330	34 071	<b>5,4%</b>
<b>Себестоимость за вычетом потерь, амортизации и налога на имущество</b>	8 201	7 379	<b>-10,0%</b>
Управленческие расходы	1 533	1 427	<b>-6,9%</b>
<b>Управленческие расходы за вычетом амортизации и налога на имущество</b>	1 047	962	<b>-8,1%</b>
<b>Сальдо прочих доходов и расходов</b>	-361	7 929	<b>х</b>
Прибыль от продаж, млн. руб.	6 006	8 147	<b>35,6%</b>
<b>Скорректированная EBITDA*, млн. руб.</b>	27 606	32 344	<b>17,2%</b>
Чистая прибыль, млн. руб.	862	10 449	<b>в 12,1 раз</b>
<b>Скорректированная чистая прибыль**, млн. руб.</b>	1 715	5 826	<b>в 3,4 раза</b>

\* -без учета операций по начислению и восстановлению резервов по сомнительным долгам, переоценки активов и выручки по технологическому присоединению

\*\* - обеспеченная денежными средствами (с учетом корректировки на сальдо начисления/восстановления резервов по сомнительным долгам, переоценки основных средств и финансовых вложений)

**Показатели деятельности ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» за 1 квартал 2016 года свидетельствуют о последовательном росте эффективности деятельности компании, обусловленной оптимизацией операционных затрат и работой по повышению собираемости платежей.**

По итогам 1 квартала 2016 г. ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» получена чистая прибыль в размере 10 449 млн. рублей, что в 12 раз больше чем 1 квартале 2015 г. При этом чистая прибыль без учета «неденежных операций» так же выросла с 1 715 млн.руб. до 5 826 млн.руб. (более чем в 3 раза)

Скорректированная прибыль до уплаты процентов, «неденежных операций», выручки от услуг по технологическому присоединению, налога на прибыль и амортизации (скор. EBITDA) увеличилась на 4 738 млн. рублей (17,2%) по сравнению с аналогичным периодом 2015 года и составила 32 344 млн. рублей.

Выручка компании за 1 квартал 2016 года выросла по сравнению с 2015 годом на 9,5%, в том числе:

- за услуги по передаче электроэнергии отмечается рост на 2 401 млн. руб. (6,1%);

- за услуги по технологическому присоединению наблюдается рост в 6,5 раза (рост на 1 412 млн. руб.), что связано с завершением работ и получением платы за услуги по технологическому присоединению электростанций.

ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» последовательно реализует мероприятия по оптимизации издержек. Себестоимость за вычетом потерь, амортизации и налога на имущество снизилась по сравнению с 1 кварталом 2015 г. на 822 млн.руб. (10,0%), управленческие расходы (без учета амортизации) снизились на 85 млн.руб. (-8,1%) При этом, увеличение в 1 квартале 2016 г. затрат по некоторым статьям объясняется ростом налоговых выплат, которые предусмотрены законодательством в связи с поэтапной отменой льготы по налогу на имущество, а также ростом стоимости электроэнергии, приобретаемой для компенсации потерь.

Наименование показателя	1 кв. 2015 год	1 кв. 2016 год	Динамика 1 кв. 2016 к 1 кв. 2015
Себестоимость и управленческие расходы	33 862	35 498	<b>4,8%</b>
Покупка электроэнергии на компенсацию потерь	3 245	4 375	<b>34,8%</b>
Услуги по транзиту электроэнергии	931	617,45	<b>-33,7%</b>
Налоги и сборы (включая ЕСН)	3 015	3 416	<b>13,3%</b>
Амортизация	19 505	20 469	<b>4,9%</b>
Расходы на оплату труда	4 139	3 995	<b>-3,5%</b>
Прочие расходы в себестоимости (материалы и услуги)	3 027	2 625	<b>-13,3%</b>

ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» также реализует деятельность по увеличению собираемости платежей. Рост процента оплаты по сравнению с 1 кварталом 2015 г. и подписание соглашений о реструктуризации просроченной задолженности нашел отражение в улучшении сальдо прочих доходов и расходов (в связи с восстановлением резервов по сомнительным долгам).

#### **Бухгалтерский баланс на 31 марта 2016 года**

##### **Активы**

Совокупные активы ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» в 1 квартале 2016 г. практически не изменились по сравнению с показателем на начало 2016 года, увеличение составило 6 131 млн. руб. (0,5%) и на конец отчетного периода составили 1 274 433 млн. руб. Из них стоимость внеоборотных активов составила 1 120 076 млн. руб. и оборотных активов – 154 357 млн. руб.

Собственный капитал ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» за отчетный период увеличился на 10 449 млн. руб. (1,2 %). Изменение размера собственного капитала произошли в связи с отражением финансового результата по итогам 1 квартала 2016 года.

Основная сумма долга ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» (с учетом начисленных процентов) на конец отчетного периода по сравнению с началом года снизилась и составила 279 425 млн. рублей.

*Бухгалтерская отчетность за 1 квартал 2016 года по РСБУ размещена на сайте ПАО «ФСК ЕЭС» в разделе «Финансовая информация/Отчетность по РСБУ» и доступна по ссылке.*